
 

 
 

 www.ousd.org 

Memo 
To     

From 

 

   

 

Board Meeting Date      

Subject 

Contractor: 

Services for: 

    

  

  

Action Requested 
and 
Recommendation 

    

     

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Prior  Contract:   
 
 
Modification: 
 
 
 
 
 
 

   

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Board Office Use: Legislative File Info. 

File ID Number   

Introduction Date   

Enactment Number   

Enactment Date   

22-1006

05/11/2022

22-0850

05/25/2022

Approval by the Board of Education of Amendment No. 1 of a Services
Agreement  by and between the District and Bay Area Community Resources,
San Rafael, CA, for the latter to provide: bACR BAYAC Americorps were not
able to hire members for all of the proposed sites, thus reducing contract amount
for the period of August 26, 2021 through June 30, 2022 in the lesser amount of
$127,200.00 decreasing the Agreement from $266,000.00 to an amount not to
exceed $138,800.00.  All other terms and conditions of the Agreement remain in
full force and effect.

Community Schools and Student Services Department

Bay Area Community Resources, San Rafael, CA

Amendment No. 1 to Services Agreement

05/25/2022

Kyla Johnson-Trammell, Superintendent

Board of Education

ANDREA BUSTAMANTE

All other provisions remain the same.

The Services Agreement was previously approved by the Board on 10/13/2021
(Enactment No. 21-1592).

The amendment modifies the scope of work and compensation.



 

 
 

 www.ousd.org 

 
 
In Kind Contributions 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 

____ Yes    ____ No:   OUSD Staff Time (Beyond Basic Supervision & Support) 
 
 
 

____ Yes    ____ No:   Supplies and Materials (Including Food) 
 
 
 

____ Yes    ____ No:   District Facilities/Workspace 
 
 
 

____ Yes    ____ No:   Technology Hardware and Software 
 
 
 

____ Yes    ____ No:   Other 
 
 

 
 
Competitively Bid 
 
 

Fiscal Impact: 
 
Funding Resources: 
 

   

Was this contract competitively bid?   

If No, List Bid Exception:   

 
 

 

 

 

 

Attachments: 

   

 

No

Sole Source Services

Funding Resource name(s) (detailed below) not to exceed: N/A - Decrease of $127,200.00.

-  Contract Amendment

-  Copy of original agreement and all prior amendments (if any)



Oakland Unified School District ‐ 2021‐22 Vendor Amendment 
Page 1 of 5 

AMENDMENT NO. 
to 

This Amendment amends the attached legal agreement (“Original 
Agreement”) and any prior amendments (“Prior Amendments,” together with 
Original Agreement, “(Amended) Agreement”), incorporated herein by 
reference, which includes the following information: 

- The (Amended) Agreement is between the Oakland Unified School
District (“OUSD”) and the below named entity or individual
(“VENDOR,” together with OUSD, “PARTIES”):

- The Parties entered into the Original Agreement on the below date:

- The Enactment Number of the Original Agreement is below:

The PARTIES hereby agree to amend the (Amended) Agreement as stated 
herein. 

1. Services: ☐ The scope of work of the (Amended) Agreement is

unchanged.

☐ The scope of work of the (Amended) Agreement has

changed. If the scope of work has changed: Provide 
brief description of revised scope of work including 
measurable description of expected final results, such 
as services, materials, products, and/or reports; select 
the appropriate option below: 

1

Services Agreement 2021-2022

Bay Area Community Resources of San Rafael, CA

21-1592

■

See next page



Oakland Unified School District ‐ 2021‐22 Vendor Amendment 
Page 2 of 5 

 
 

1. Services: (cont’d) 

 

☐ Revised scope of work attached 

 

☐ VENDOR agrees to provide the following  

amended services: 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

2. Term (duration): ☐   The term of the (Amended) Agreement is unchanged 

☐   The term of the (Amended) Agreement has  

changed. If the term has changed: The parties agree to 
amend the below original End Date of the (Amended) 
Agreement to the below new End Date: 

Original End Date:  

New End Date:   

3. Compensation: ☐    The not-to-exceed amount in the (Amended 

       Agreement is unchanged 

☐    The not-to-exceed amount in the (Amended)  ■

■

■

BACR BAYAC Americorps were not able to hire members for all of the proposed sites, thus reducing contract
amount.



Oakland Unified School District ‐ 2021‐22 Vendor Amendment 
Page 3 of 5 

 
 

3. Compensation: (cont’d) 

Agreement has changed. If the not-to-exceed amount 
has changed: The not-to-exceed amount in the 
(Amended) Agreement is amended as follows: 

☐   Increase not-to-exceed amount by: 

 

☐   Decrease not-to-exceed amount by: 

 

The new not-to-exceed amount under the 
(Amended) Agreement, as herein amended, is 

 

 
4. COVID-19: To the extent that the Amendment did not contain the 

following guarantees, by signing this Amendment, VENDOR agrees that: 
a. Through its execution of this Amendment, VENDOR declares that it is 

able to meet its obligations and perform the Services required pursuant 
to this Amendment in accordance with any shelter-in-place (or similar) 
order or curfew (or similar) order (“Orders”) issued by local or state 
authorities and with any social distancing/hygiene (or similar) 
requirements. 

b. VENDOR agrees to notify OUSD within twelve (12) hours if VENDOR 
or any employee, subcontractor, agent, or representative of VENDOR 
tests positive for COVID-19, shows or reports symptoms consistent 
with COVID-19, or reports to VENDOR possible COVID-19 exposure. 

c. VENDOR agrees to immediately adhere to and follow any OUSD 
directives regards health and safety protocols including, but not limited 
to, providing OUSD with information regarding possible exposure of 
OUSD employees to VENDOR or any employee, subcontractor, agent, 
or representative of VENDOR and information necessary to perform 
contact tracing, as well as complying with any OUSD testing and 
vaccination requirements. 

d. VENDOR shall bear all costs of compliance with this Paragraph. 
 
5. Remaining Provisions: All other provisions of the (Amended) Agreement 

remain unchanged and in full force and effect as originally stated. 
 

■

$127,200.00

One Hundred Thirty-Eight Thousand Eight Hundred Dollars and 00/100  ( $138,800.00 )



Oakland Unified School District ‐ 2021‐22 Vendor Amendment 
Page 4 of 5 

 
 

6. Amendment Publicly Posted. This Amendment, its contents, and all 
incorporated documents are public documents and will be made 
available by OUSD to the public online via the Internet. 

 
7. Signature Authority. 

a. Each PARTY has the full power and authority to enter into and perform 
this Amendment, and the person(s) signing this Amendment on behalf 
of each PARTY has been given the proper authority and empowered 
to enter into this Amendment. 

b. Notwithstanding subparagraph (a), only the Superintendent, Chiefs, 
Deputy Chiefs, and the General Counsel has authority to sign contracts 
for OUSD and only under limited circumstances, which required 
ratification by the OUSD Governing Board. VENDOR agrees not to 
accept the signature of another other OUSD employee as having the 
proper authority and empowered to enter into this Amendment or as 
legally binding in any way. 

 
8. Amendment Contingent on Governing Board Approval. OUSD shall 

not be bound by the terms of this Amendment unless and until it has 
been (i) formally approved by OUSD’s Governing Board or (ii) validly 
and properly executed by the OUSD Superintendent, the General 
Counsel, or a Chief or Deputy Chief authorized by the Education Code 
or Board Policy, and no payment shall be owed or made to VENDOR 
absent such formal approval or valid and proper execution. 

 
 
 
 

REST OF PAGE IS INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK 
 
  



Oakland Unified School District ‐ 2021‐22 Vendor Amendment 
Page 5 of 5 

 
 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the PARTIES hereto agree and execute this 
Amendment and to be bound by its terms and conditions: 

VENDOR 
 

Name:              Signature:          

 

Position:                 Date:       

By its signature, VENDOR acknowledges and agrees not to expect or 
demand compensation pursuant to this Amendment prior to the PARTIES, 
particularly OUSD, validly and properly executing this Amendment until this 
Amendment is validly and properly executed and shall not rely on verbal or 
written communication from any individual, other than the President of the 
OUSD Governing Board, the OUSD Superintendent, or the OUSD General 
Counsel, stating that OUSD has validly and properly executed this 
Amendment. VENDOR specifically acknowledges and agrees to this 
term/condition on the above date. 
 

OUSD 
 

Name:              Signature:          

 

Position:                 Date:       

   ☐   Board President 

 ☐   Superintendent 

 ☐   Chief/Deputy Chief 

 

Name: Kyla Johnson-Trammell     Signature:          

 

Position: Secretary, Board of Education      Date:       

 
 
Template approved as to form by OUSD Office of the General Counsel. 

Bay Area Community Resources

CEO 04/11/2022

05/29/2022

Jody London

Board President

Martin Weinstein



1000 Broadway, Suite 300, Oakland, CA 94607 510.879.8200 ph  |  www.ousd.org

Memo 
To Board of Education 

From Kyla Johnson-Trammell, Superintendent 
Sondra Aguilera, Chief Academic Officer 

Meeting Date October 13, 2021 

Subject Approve Services Agreement 2021-2022 with Bay Area Community Resources 
(BACR-BAYAC) and Resolution No. 2122-0101 Authorizing Use of Sole Source 
Exception to Public Bidding 

Action Approve Services Agreement 2021-2022 with Bay Area Community Resources 
(BACR-BAYAC) and Resolution No. 2122-0101 Authorizing Use of Sole Source 
Exception to Public Bidding 

Background 
& Discussion 

BACR – BAYAC Americorps was written into proposal to meet OUSD Community 
School Multi-Tiered System of Support need and partnership deliverable per grant 
agreement with California Department of Education - CA Community School 
Partnership Program (CCSPP) grant. BACR-BAYAC is the only National Service Project 
in the Bay Area that is focused solely on youth development through partnerships 
with school sites and community-based organizations and who can provide these in-
person services in Oakland. 

Bay Area Youth Agency Consortium (BAYAC) is a program of Bay Area Community 
Resources, a non-profit organization based in Marin County. The mission of the Bay 
Area Youth Agency Consortium is to expand services and opportunities for Bay Area 
youth in high-risk communities so that they can achieve school success; to develop 
the skills, aspirations and community participation of emerging Bay Area leaders; and 
to build collaborative and effective relationships within and across regional and 
neighborhood communities. 

Fiscal Impact Agreement is for $266,000 which is completely funded through the California 
Department of Education - CA Community School Partnership Program (CCSPP) 
grant. 

Board Office Use: Legislative File Info. 
File ID Number 21-2049
Introduction Date 10/13/21 
Enactment Number 
Enactment Date 

21-1592
10/13/21 CJH



1000 Broadway, Suite 300, Oakland, CA 94607 510.879.8200 ph  |  www.ousd.org

Attachment • Resolution No. 2122-0101 – Authorizing Use of Sole Source Exception for Bay
Area Community Resources

• Services Agreement 2021-2022 with Bay Area Community Resources (BACR-
BAYAC)

• Sole source letter



1000 Broadway, Suite 300, Oakland, CA 94607 510.879.8200 ph  |  www.ousd.org

RESOLUTION OF THE  
BOARD OF EDUCATION  

OAKLAND UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT 

RESOLUTION NO. 2122-0101 
AUTHORIZING USE OF SOLE SOURCE EXCEPTION TO PUBLIC BIDDING FOR  

CONTRACT WITH BAY AREA COMMUNITY RESOURCES (BACR-BAYAC), AND APPROVING 
SERVICES AGREEMENT 2021-2022 WITH BAY AREA COMMUNITY RESOURCES 

WHEREAS, the Oakland Unified School District (“District”) has a need to contract with Bay Area 
Community Resources (BACR-BAYAC) to recruit, train, and place adults in 19 OUSD Community 
Schools for the 2021-22 school year to support OUSD as outlined in the deliverables of the CDE - 
California Community Schools Partnership Program grant (CCSPP). BACR-BAYAC Americorps will 
provide outreach, screening, hiring, supervision and lead professional development for 
Americorps Members serving a one-year term of service in a full-time (1,700-hour) position at 19 
schools. Additionally, BACR-BAYAC Americorps will work in partnership with OUSD Community 
Schools Student Services department to address grant objectives of the CDE CCSPP grant, as well 
as support the OUSD Community School Managers in on-site supervision of BACR-BAYAC 
Americorps members.  

WHEREAS the contemplated contract is in an amount of $266,000.00. 

WHEREAS under Public Contracts Code section 20111, a contract in this amount would ordinarily 
require competitive bidding. 

WHEREAS one exception to this competitive bidding requirement is the “sole source” exception, 
which applies where there is only one supplier of a needed good or service (Los Angeles Gas & 
Electric Corporation v. Los Angeles, 188 Cal. 307 (1920); Hodgeman v. City of San Diego, 53 
Cal.App.2d 610 (1942); County of Riverside v. Whitlock, 22 Cal.App.3d 863 (1972). 

WHEREAS  BACR – BAYAC Americorps was included in grant award from California Department 
of Education - CA Community School Partnership Program (CCSPP) grant as part of OUSD’s 
application and grant deliverables. 

WHEREAS BACR – BAYAC Americorps is the sole vendor for the Corporation for National Service 
project in the Bay Area who can provide the in-person grant funded services in Oakland and has 
agreed to prioritize hiring OUSD Alumni, parents and Oakland Community members where 
possible to build the skills of our community to strengthen community schools. 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED THAT: 



 
1000 Broadway, Suite 300, Oakland, CA 94607 510.879.8200 ph  |  www.ousd.org 

1. The District waives competitive bidding to allow the District to contract directly with
BACR-BAYAC for 19 Americorps members because BACR-BAYAC is the sole source for this
service in the Bay Area.

2. The Services Agreement 2021-2022 for Bay Area Community Resources (BACR-BAYAC)
to recruit, train, and place adults in 19 OUSD Community Schools for the 2021-22 school
year to support OUSD as outlined in the deliverables of the CDE - California Community
Schools Partnership Program grant (CCSPP) is hereby approved.

PASSED AND ADOPTED on [date], by the Governing Board of the Oakland Unified School District 
by the following vote: 

PREFERENTIAL AYE: 

PREFERENTIAL NOE: 

PREFERENTIAL ABSTENTION: 

PREFERENTIAL RECUSE: 

AYES: 

NOES: 

ABSTAINED: 

RECUSED: 

ABSENT: 

CERTIFICATION 

We hereby certify that the foregoing is a full, true and correct copy of a Resolution passed at a 
Regular Meeting of the Board of Education of the Oakland Unified School District held on [date]. 

 Legislative File 
File ID Number: 21-2049
Introduction Date: 10/13/21 
Enactment 
Number: 
Enactment Date: 
By: 

OAKLAND UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT 

___________________________________________ 
Shanthi Gonzales 
President, Board of Education 

___________________________________________ 
Kyla Johnson-Trammell 
Superintendent and Secretary, Board of Education 

Approved as to form by 
OUSD Staff Attorney Sterling Elmore on 10/08/2021.

None

None

None

None

Aimee Eng, VanCedric Williams, Gary Yee, Mike Hutchinson, Clifford Thompson, Vice President Benjamin "Sam" Davis

None

None

None

President Shanthi Gonzales, Samantha Pal (Student Director), Natalie Gallegos Chavez, (Student Director)

21-1592
10/13/21 
CJH







































Shanthi Gonzales

x

10/14/21

10/14/21























August 26, 2021

Oakland Unified School District
Andrea Bustamante
Executive Director
Community Schools Student Services

Dear Andrea,

This letter aims to provide an overview of the unique qualifications of the Bay Area Community
Resources (BACR) - Bay Area Youth Agency Consortium (BAYAC) Americorps program as
outlined in Oakland Unified School district’s grant application to the California Department of
Education for the California Community School Partnership Program grant.

BAYAC (Bay Area Youth Agency Consortium) is a National Service program of Bay Area
Community Resources. BAYAC AmeriCorps Members commit to a year of service at partnering
schools and community based organizations, providing youth in the San Francisco Bay Area
with opportunities for meaningful engagement, skill building, and emotional and social
development. Many of the children and youth we work with are deeply impacted by the
stressors and obstacles presented by poverty, disadvantaged neighborhoods and
under-resourced schools. BAYAC AmeriCorps Members are an essential component in
expanding our partners' capacity to meet the critical needs of our youth and community.
Collectively, our Members will reach over 3,000 youth by the end of their term.

The Need: Many of the children and youth we work with are deeply impacted by the stressors
and obstacles presented by poverty, disadvantaged neighborhoods and under-resourced
schools.

The Impact: BAYAC AmeriCorps Members are an essential component in expanding our
partners' capacity to meet the critical needs of our youth and community. Collectively, our
Members will reach over 3,000 youth by the end of their term. Strong connections between
adults and youth in youth development programs have a proven long-term impact in helping
young people avoid risky behaviors, graduate from high school, and stay out of contact with the
justice system. 85% of our high-risk kids improve in the youth development skills shown to
increase school success— i.e., the ability to connect with positive peers and adults, to be



productive, and to navigate their environment effectively (statistic from BAYAC progress report
data).

BACR-BAYAC is the only National Service Project in the East Bay that is focussed solely on
youth development through partnerships with school sites and community-based organizations.
(vs. Climate Corps - environmental issues focus, Justice Corps-law focus, Reading Partners -
only literacy focus). BAYAC allows it's partner host sites to identify the need for their school or
program and develop a position description that has an AmeriCorps member meeting that need
and serve in a role that directly impacts students. BAYAC is the only program that has
AmeriCorps members serving a variety of partner positions, but under the youth development
focus that allows BAYAC to provide training on frameworks and philosophies aligned with OUSD
(e.g. trauma-informed practices, social emotional learning and restorative justice). BAYAC is a
program on BACR, which also has expanded services in OUSD after-school programs, mental
health counseling, and youth leadership programs that often can supplement or provide access
to additional services for host sites in partnership with BAYAC.

Sincerely,

Adolfo Rivera
Director of National Service Programs
Bay Area Community Resources



ANY PROPRIETOR/PARTNER/EXECUTIVE
OFFICER/MEMBER EXCLUDED?

INSR ADDL SUBR
LTR INSD WVD

PRODUCER CONTACT
NAME:

FAXPHONE
(A/C, No):(A/C, No, Ext):

E-MAIL
ADDRESS:

INSURER A :

INSURED INSURER B :

INSURER C :

INSURER D :

INSURER E :

INSURER F :

POLICY NUMBER POLICY EFF POLICY EXPTYPE OF INSURANCE LIMITS(MM/DD/YYYY) (MM/DD/YYYY)

AUTOMOBILE LIABILITY

UMBRELLA LIAB

EXCESS LIAB

WORKERS COMPENSATION
AND EMPLOYERS' LIABILITY

DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS / LOCATIONS / VEHICLES  (ACORD 101, Additional Remarks Schedule, may be attached if more space is required)

AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE

EACH OCCURRENCE $
DAMAGE TO RENTEDCLAIMS-MADE OCCUR $PREMISES (Ea occurrence)

MED EXP (Any one person) $

PERSONAL & ADV INJURY $

GEN'L AGGREGATE LIMIT APPLIES PER: GENERAL AGGREGATE $
PRO-POLICY LOC PRODUCTS - COMP/OP AGGJECT 

OTHER: $
COMBINED SINGLE LIMIT

$(Ea accident)

ANY AUTO BODILY INJURY (Per person) $
OWNED SCHEDULED

BODILY INJURY (Per accident) $AUTOS ONLY AUTOS
HIRED NON-OWNED PROPERTY DAMAGE

$AUTOS ONLY AUTOS ONLY (Per accident)

$

OCCUR EACH OCCURRENCE
CLAIMS-MADE AGGREGATE $

DED RETENTION $
PER OTH-
STATUTE ER

E.L. EACH ACCIDENT

E.L. DISEASE - EA EMPLOYEE $
If yes, describe under

E.L. DISEASE - POLICY LIMITDESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS below

INSURER(S) AFFORDING COVERAGE NAIC #

COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY

Y / N
N / A

(Mandatory in NH)

SHOULD ANY OF THE ABOVE DESCRIBED POLICIES BE CANCELLED BEFORE
THE    EXPIRATION    DATE    THEREOF,    NOTICE   WILL   BE   DELIVERED   IN
ACCORDANCE WITH THE POLICY PROVISIONS.

THIS  IS  TO  CERTIFY  THAT  THE  POLICIES  OF  INSURANCE  LISTED  BELOW HAVE BEEN ISSUED TO THE INSURED NAMED ABOVE FOR THE POLICY PERIOD
INDICATED.    NOTWITHSTANDING  ANY  REQUIREMENT,  TERM  OR  CONDITION  OF  ANY  CONTRACT OR OTHER DOCUMENT WITH RESPECT TO WHICH THIS
CERTIFICATE  MAY  BE  ISSUED  OR  MAY  PERTAIN,  THE  INSURANCE  AFFORDED  BY  THE  POLICIES  DESCRIBED  HEREIN IS SUBJECT TO ALL THE TERMS,
EXCLUSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH POLICIES. LIMITS SHOWN MAY HAVE BEEN REDUCED BY PAID CLAIMS.

THIS  CERTIFICATE  IS  ISSUED  AS  A  MATTER  OF  INFORMATION  ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. THIS
CERTIFICATE  DOES  NOT  AFFIRMATIVELY  OR  NEGATIVELY  AMEND,  EXTEND  OR  ALTER  THE  COVERAGE  AFFORDED  BY THE POLICIES
BELOW.    THIS  CERTIFICATE  OF  INSURANCE  DOES  NOT  CONSTITUTE  A  CONTRACT  BETWEEN  THE ISSUING INSURER(S), AUTHORIZED
REPRESENTATIVE OR PRODUCER, AND THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER.

IMPORTANT:    If  the  certificate holder is an ADDITIONAL INSURED, the policy(ies) must have ADDITIONAL INSURED provisions or be endorsed.
If  SUBROGATION  IS  WAIVED,  subject  to  the  terms and conditions of the policy, certain policies may require an endorsement.  A statement on
this certificate does not confer rights to the certificate holder in lieu of such endorsement(s).

COVERAGES CERTIFICATE NUMBER: REVISION NUMBER:

CERTIFICATE HOLDER CANCELLATION

© 1988-2015 ACORD CORPORATION.  All rights reserved.ACORD 25 (2016/03)

CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE DATE (MM/DD/YYYY)

$

$

$

$

$

The ACORD name and logo are registered marks of ACORD

7/1/2021

License # 0K07568

(707) 303-2533 (707) 546-2915

39217A

Bay Area Community Resources, Inc.
171 Carlos Drive
San Rafael, CA 94903-2005

35076
NAIC
10182L

A 1,000,000

X 2021-19709 7/1/2021 7/1/2022 500,000
20,000

1,000,000
2,000,000
2,000,000

X Professional Aggregate Prof Agg 2,000,000
1,000,000A

2021-19709 7/1/2021 7/1/2022

10,000,000A
2021-19709-UMB 7/1/2021 7/1/2022 10,000,000

10,000
B

9233948-2021 7/1/2021 7/1/2022 1,000,000
1,000,000
1,000,000

C Abuse Limit 2021-19709 7/1/2021 Aggregate 2,000,000
D Cyber ESK0032196220 7/1/2021 7/1/2022 Liability 1,000,000

Oakland Unified School District is named as an Additional Insured per attached forms.

Oakland Unified School District
Attn: Risk Management
1000 Broadway, Ste. 440
Oakland, CA 94607

BAYAREA-10 KHARENCAME

VANTREO Insurance Brokerage
100 Stony Point Rd, Suite 160
Santa Rosa, CA 95401

Rebecca Burns

rburns@vantreo.com

QBE Insurance Corporation
State Compensation Insurance Fund - SCIF
Nonprofits' Insurance Alliance of California
Certain Underwriters at Lloyd's, London

X

7/1/2022

X
X

X

X

X

X

X



POLICY NUMBER: COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY

THIS ENDORSEMENT CHANGES THE POLICY.  PLEASE READ IT CAREFULLY.

ADDITIONAL INSURED – DESIGNATED 
PERSON OR ORGANIZATION

CG 20 26 12 19
2021-19709

Named Insured: Bay Area Community Resources*

Any person or organization that you are required to add as an additional insured on this policy, under a written 
contract or agreement currently in effect, or becoming effective during the term of this policy. The additional 
insured status will not be afforded with respect to liability arising out of or related to your activities as a real 
estate manager for that person or organization.

Name Of Additional Insured Person(s) Or Organization(s):

SCHEDULE

COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY COVERAGE PART

This endorsement modifies insurance provided under the following:

Information required to complete this Schedule, if not shown above, will be shown in the Declarations. 

Section II – Who Is An Insured is amended to 
include as an additional insured the person(s) or 
organization(s) shown in the Schedule, but only 
with respect to liability for "bodily injury", "property 
damage" or "personal and advertising injury" 
caused, in whole or in part, by your acts or 
omissions or the acts or omissions of those acting 
on your behalf:
1. In the performance of your ongoing operations; 
 or 
2. In connection with your premises owned by or 
 rented to you. 

However: 
1. The insurance afforded to such additional 
 insured only applies to the extent permitted by 
 law; and
2. If coverage provided to the additional insured is 
 required by a contract or agreement, the 
 insurance afforded to such additional insured 
 will not be broader than that which you are 
 required by the contract or agreement to 
 provide for such additional insured.

A. B. With respect to the insurance afforded to these 
additional insureds, the following is added to 
Section III – Limits Of Insurance:

If coverage provided to the additional insured is 
required by a contract or agreement, the most we 
will pay on behalf of the additional insured is the 
amount of insurance:
1. Required by the contract or agreement; or 
2. Available under the applicable Limits of 
 Insurance shown in the Declarations; 
 whichever is less.

This endorsement shall not increase the 
applicable Limits of Insurance shown in the 
Declarations.

© Insurance Services Office, Inc., 2012 Page 1 of 1CG 20 26 12 19



POLICY NUMBER: COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY

THIS ENDORSEMENT CHANGES THE POLICY.  PLEASE READ IT CAREFULLY.

ADDITIONAL INSURED – DESIGNATED 
PERSON OR ORGANIZATION

CG 20 26 12 19
2021-19709

Named Insured: Bay Area Community Resources*

Oakland Unified School District

Name Of Additional Insured Person(s) Or Organization(s):

SCHEDULE

COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY COVERAGE PART

This endorsement modifies insurance provided under the following:

Information required to complete this Schedule, if not shown above, will be shown in the Declarations. 

Section II – Who Is An Insured is amended to 
include as an additional insured the person(s) or 
organization(s) shown in the Schedule, but only 
with respect to liability for "bodily injury", "property 
damage" or "personal and advertising injury" 
caused, in whole or in part, by your acts or 
omissions or the acts or omissions of those acting 
on your behalf:
1. In the performance of your ongoing operations; 
 or 
2. In connection with your premises owned by or 
 rented to you. 

However: 
1. The insurance afforded to such additional 
 insured only applies to the extent permitted by 
 law; and
2. If coverage provided to the additional insured is 
 required by a contract or agreement, the 
 insurance afforded to such additional insured 
 will not be broader than that which you are 
 required by the contract or agreement to 
 provide for such additional insured.

A. B. With respect to the insurance afforded to these 
additional insureds, the following is added to 
Section III – Limits Of Insurance:

If coverage provided to the additional insured is 
required by a contract or agreement, the most we 
will pay on behalf of the additional insured is the 
amount of insurance:
1. Required by the contract or agreement; or 
2. Available under the applicable Limits of 
 Insurance shown in the Declarations; 
 whichever is less.

This endorsement shall not increase the 
applicable Limits of Insurance shown in the 
Declarations.

© Insurance Services Office, Inc., 2012 Page 1 of 1CG 20 26 12 19






